



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MCG CAPITAL CORPORATION, for Itself)
 and in the right and for the benefit of Jenzabar,)
 Inc.,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 ROBERT A. MAGINN, JR., LING CHAI,)
 JAMISON BARR, JOSEPH SAN MIGUEL,)
 DANIEL QUINN MILLS, and JENZABAR,)
 INC.,)
)
 Defendants.)
)
 and)
)
 JENZABAR, INC.,)
)
 Nominal Defendant.)

C.A. No. 4521-CC

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS OF
DEFENDANTS JENZABAR, INC., JAMISON BARR,
JOSEPH SAN MIGUEL, AND DANIEL QUINN MILLS**

Catherine G. Dearlove (#3328)
 Geoffrey G. Grivner (#4711)
 Thomas A. Uebler (#5074)
 Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.
 One Rodney Square
 920 North King Street
 Wilmington, DE 19801
 Phone: (302) 651-7500
 Fax: (302) 651-7701

Attorneys for Jenzabar, Inc., Joseph San Miguel, Daniel Quinn Mills, and Jamison Barr

Of Counsel:

Edward J. Naughton
Brown Rudnick LLP
One Financial Center
Boston, MA 02111
Phone: (617) 856-8200
Fax: (617) 856-8201

Attorneys for Jenzabar, Inc., Joseph San Miguel, and Daniel Quinn Mills

Robert Ullmann
Nutter McClennen & Fish LLP
World Trade Center West
155 Seaport Boulevard
Boston, MA 02210
Phone: (617) 439-2000
Fax: (617) 310-9000

Attorneys for Jamison Barr

Date: September 2, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. MCG HAS IMPROPERLY ATTEMPTED TO SUPPLEMENT THE INSUFFICIENT ALLEGATIONS OF ITS COMPLAINT BY ALLEGING AND RELYING ON PREVIOUSLY UNALLEGED “FACTS.” 3

 A. Rule 15(aaa) Gave MCG The Option To Amend Its Complaint Or Answer The Motion. 3

 B. MCG Chose Not To Amend Its Complaint; It Cannot Avoid Dismissal By Relying On Previously Unalleged “Facts.” 4

 II. MCG’S DERIVATIVE CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE MCG CANNOT JUSTIFY ITS FAILURE TO MAKE A DEMAND. 6

 A. MCG’s Fiduciary Duty Claims, If Any, Are Derivative. 6

 B. MCG Failed To Make The Required Pre-Suit Demand. 6

 1. MCG Has Not Alleged With Particularity That The Independent Directors Are Beholden To Maginn or Chai..... 7

 2. MCG’s Argument That The Independent Directors Face A Substantial Likelihood Of Liability Is Hopelessly Muddled. 10

 III. BECAUSE ITS INTERESTS ARE DIRECTLY ADVERSE TO JENZABAR’S WITH RESPECT TO THIS LITIGATION, MCG IS AN INADEQUATE REPRESENTATIVE AND ITS DERIVATIVE CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED. 14

 IV. MCG’S CREATIVE RE-INTERPRETATION OF THE PSWPA AND CHARTER CANNOT SURVIVE THE MOTION TO DISMISS. 14

 A. The Provisions In The PSWPA And Charter Granting Rights To MCG Must Be Construed Narrowly As A Matter Of Law. 15

 B. The Charter and the PSWPA Do Not “Clearly” And “Specifically” Give MCG The Consent Rights That It Claims. 16

 1. MCG Has Consent Rights Only When Jenzabar Enters Into A New Transaction, Not When It Performs Under The Existing Employment Agreement. 16

2. The Cases That MCG Cites Support The Defendants’ Plain Reading Of MCG’s Consent Rights.	18
V. EVEN AS RECHARACTERIZED IN ITS OPPOSITION, MCG’S FIDUCIARY DUTY CLAIMS FAIL.....	20
A. MCG Cannot Bring Claims For Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Because Its Purported Fiduciary Duty Claims Arise From Its Contractual Stock Preferences.....	20
B. MCG Fails To State A Claim For Excessive Compensation.....	22
C. MCG Has Not Stated Any Fiduciary Duty Claims Against Barr	24
D. MCG’s Purported “Board Management Fiduciary Claims” Must Be Dismissed.....	26
VI. THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS ARE NOT NECESSARY PARTIES TO THE CLAIMS AGAINST JENZABAR.	27
VII. COUNTS THREE AND FOUR, EVEN AS RE-IMAGINED BY MCG, DO NOT STATE CLAIMS.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allied Capital v. GC-Sun Holdings, L.P.,
910 A.2d 1020 (Del. Ch. 2006)..... 15, 16

In re Am. Int'l Group, Inc.,
965 A.2d 763 (Del. Ch. 2009)..... 25

Aronson v. Lewis,
473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984) 7, 12

Beam v. Stewart,
845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004) 9, 10, 12

Blue Chip Capital Fund II Ltd. P'ship v. Tubergen,
906 A.2d 827 (Del. Ch. 2006)..... 21

Braddock v. Zimmerman,
906 A.2d 776 (Del. 2006) 3

Brehm v. Eisner,
746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) 10

CalPERS v. Coulter,
2002 WL 31888343 (Del. Ch. Dec. 18, 2002)..... 7

In re Caremark Int'l Inc. Deriv. Litig.,
698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996)..... 17

Carlson v. Hallinan,
925 A.2d 506 (Del. Ch. 2006)..... 14, 17

Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.,
634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993) 25, 27

In re Citigroup Inc. S'holder Deriv. Litig.,
964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009)..... 7

Citron v. E.I DuPont de Nemours & Co.,
584 A.2d 490 (Del. Ch. 1990)..... 26

Emerald Pr's v. Berlin,
787 A.2d 85 (Del. 2001) 26

<i>Emerald Pr's v. Berlin</i> , 1993 WL 545409 (Del. Ch. Dec. 23, 21993).....	21
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009)	24, 25
<i>Gentile v. Rossette</i> , 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006)	14
<i>Goldman v. Pogo.com Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 1358760 (Del. Ch. June 14, 2002).....	31
<i>Grimes v. Donald</i> , 673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996)	14
<i>Guth v. Loft, Inc.</i> , 5 A.2d 503 (Del. Ch. 1939).....	25
<i>HB Korenvaes Inv., L.P. v. Marriott Corp.</i> , 1993 WL 205040 (Del. Ch. June 9, 1993).....	21
<i>Harbinger Capital Pr's Master Fund I, Ltd. v. Granite Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 906 A.2d 218 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	15
<i>Haywood v. Ambase Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 5757734 (Del. Ch. Aug. 22, 2005)	18
<i>Hessler, Inc. v. Farrell</i> , 226 A.2d 708 (Del. 1967)	18
<i>Hollinger Int'l, Inc. v. Black</i> , 844 A.2d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	21
<i>Irwin & Leighton, Inc. v. W.M. Anderson Co.</i> , 532 A.2d 983 (Del. Ch. 1987).....	29, 30
<i>Jedwab v. MGM Grand Hotels, Inc.</i> , 509 A.2d 584 (Del. Ch. 1986).....	21
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Commc'n Sys., Inc.</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994)	10, 11
<i>Kahn v. Portnoy</i> , 2008 WL 5197164 (Del. Ch. Dec. 11, 2008).....	7

<i>Khanna v. McMinn</i> , 2006 WL 1388744 (Del. Ch. May 9, 2006).....	12
<i>Layfield v. Beebe Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 716900 (Del. Super. July 18, 1997).....	30
<i>Litt v. Wycoff</i> , 2003 WL 1794724 (Del. Ch. Mar. 28, 2003).....	9
<i>MM Cos. v. Liquid Audio, Inc.</i> , , 813 A.2d 1118 (Del. 2003)	21
<i>Mariner LDC v. Stone Container Corp.</i> , 729 A.2d 267 (Del. Ch. 1998).....	16
<i>Matulich v. Aegis Commc'ns Group, Inc.</i> , 942 A.2d 596 (Del. 2008)	15, 16
<i>McPadden v. Sidhu</i> , 964 A.2d 1262 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	13
<i>Nama Holdings, LLC v. Related World Market Ctr., LLC</i> , 922 A.2d 417 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	28
<i>Nelson v. Emerson</i> , 2008 WL 1961150 (Del. Ch. May 6, 2008).....	23
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors or Integrated Health Servs., Inc. v. Elkins</i> , 2004 WL 1949290 (Del. Ch. Aug. 24, 2004)	18, 23
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	4, 6, 9, 10
<i>Parfi Holding AB v. Mirror Image Internet, Inc.</i> , 794 A.2d 1211 (Del. Ch. 2001).....	22
<i>Parfi Holding AB v. Mirror Image Internet, Inc.</i> , 817 A.2d 149 (Del. 2002)	22
<i>Postorivo v. AG Paintball Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 553205 (Del. Ch. Feb. 29, 2008)	12
<i>Sample v. Morgan</i> , 935 A.2d 1046 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	25

<i>Shearin v. E.F. Hutton Group, Inc.</i> , 652 A.2d 578 (Del. Ch. 1994).....	30, 31
<i>Solomon v. Armstrong</i> , 747 A.2d 1098 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	21
<i>Spellman v. Katz</i> , 2009 WL 418302 (Del. Ch. Feb. 6, 2009)	12
<i>State ex rel. Brady v. Pettinaro Enter.</i> , 870 A.2d 513 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	26
<i>Stern v. Lf Capital Pr's, LLC</i> , 820 A.2d 1143 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	3
<i>Stone v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006)	13
<i>Summit Investors II, L.P. v. Sechrist Indus.</i> , 2002 Del. Ch. LEXIS 117 (Del. Ch. Sept. 20, 2002)	28
<i>Telcom-SNI Investors, L.L.C. v. Sorrento Networks, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1117505 (Del. Ch. Sept. 7, 2001)	19, 20
<i>ThoughtWorks, Inc. v. SV Investment Pr's</i> , 902 A.2d 745 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	19
<i>Tooley v. AXA Fin., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1252378 (Del. Ch. May 13, 2005).....	22
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	6
<i>In re Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 919 A.2d 563 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	11
<i>Valeant Pharms. Int'l v. Jerney</i> , 921 A.2d 732 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	18
<i>Waggoner v. Laster</i> , 581 A.2d 1127 (Del. 1990)	16
<i>Wallace v. Wood</i> , 752 A.2d 1175 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	28, 30

Zupnick v. Goizueta,
698 A.2d 384 (Del. Ch. 1997).....24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 *Del. C.* § 102(b)(7).....13, 14

8 *Del. C.* § 141(e).....14

Ct. Ch. R. 23.17

Tim McLaughlin, *Payout Paradise: Sullivan Is Boston’s \$57M Man but Comp
for Most CEOs Slides*, BOSTON BUS. J., July 24-30, 200923

E. Norman Veasey, “Separate and Continuing Counsel for Independent Directors:
An Idea Whose Time Has Not Come As A General Practice” *Business Lawyer*,
August 200423
